(0.327) (0.334) (0.342)

Fragile ×RA×Post -0.805 -0.818 -0.820
(0.361) (0.367) (0.385)

Post -0.301* 0.0462 0.0760
(0.179) (0.424) (0.413)

lsize 0.0142* 0.0142* 0.0142*
(0.00822) (0.00825) (0.00825)

Constant 1.059* -2.989 -2.972
(0.357) (1.829) (1.818)

RA Yes Yes Yes
RA×Post Yes Yes Yes
Groupi×i.Level Yes Yes Yes
Bank FE Yes Yes Yes
sovereign FE Yes Yes Yes
sovereign FE×Post No Yes Yes
Groupi×i.Level×Post No No Yes
Observations 5,742 5,742 5,742
R-squared 0.733 0.748 0.750

The dependent variable
Sovereigni,j,t

TSi,t
is the sovereign j held by bank i scaled down by his total sovereigns during 2013

and 2015;Post=1 if after the 2014 stress test,otherwise Post=0. RA=1, if the sovereign bonds’ spread yield is higher than
the median within one risk-weighting category. The benchmark is marginal bank whose capital ratio is between 5 %-6%.
Fragile bank’s capital ratio is lower than 5 %. Safe banks’ capital ratio is higher than 6%. Local c=1 if bank i holds its own
country’s sovereign bond. Level i, where i=1,2,3,4,5,6, indicates the credit ratings of sovereigns: AAA, AA, A, BBB, B, C.
Clustered standard errors are in parentheses. ( * p<0.01,  p<0.05, and p<0.1)

150

Table 14: Credit exposure

(1) (2) (3) (4)
VARIABLES CreditEX CreditEX CreditEX CreditEX

post 0.288* 0.283* 0.246* 0.249*
(0.0290) (0.0650) (0.0415) (0.0695)

Marginal×post -0.0587 -0.0585 -0.0701 -0.0701
(0.0893) (0.0840) (0.0517) (0.0459)

Fragile×post 0.250* 0.249* 0.515* 0.515*
(0.0761) (0.0860) (0.102) (0.124)

post×GIIPS 0.127 0.123
(0.0466) (0.0469)

Marginal×post×GIIPS 0.168 0.175
(0.280) (0.282)

Fragile×post×GIIPS -0.458* -0.454*
(0.119) (0.128)

lsize 0.0672 0.0542 0.128 0.123
(0.0934) (0.105) (0.0885) (0.106)

Constant -0.611 -0.445 -1.359 -1.286
(1.141) (1.299) (1.081) (1.317)

Year Effect No Yes No Yes
Bank Effect Yes Yes Yes Yes
Observations 228 228 228 228
R-squared 0.737 0.741 0.748 0.751

Clustered standard errors in parentheses
* p<0.01,  p<0.05, * p<0.1

Dependent variable is the total credit exposure value of each bank. Post=1 after the 2014
test(year 2015) and post=0 before the test(2013). lsize is the log of last year total asset. Bench-
mark banks are safe banks.

151

Table 15: Credit exposure to different types

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
VARIABLES Central Central Institution Institution Corporate Corporate

Marginal×Post 0.0186 0.0262 -0.00958 -0.00600 -0.0179 -0.0127
(0.0224) (0.0199) (0.00767) (0.00988) (0.0251) (0.0162)

Fragile× Post 0.0758 0.0210 0.0795 -0.0124 -0.0516* -0.0627*
(0.0309) (0.0830) (0.0375) (0.0113) (0.0141) (0.0355)

Post 0.0599* 0.0533 0.0358* 0.0334* 0.0526* 0.0271*
(0.0177) (0.0251) (0.00868) (0.00962) (0.0160) (0.00912)

Post×GIIPS 0.0192 0.00457 0.0429*
(0.0221) (0.00822) (0.0118)

Marginal×post×GIIPS -0.0285 -0.0208 0.00542
(0.0810) (0.0241) (0.0729)

Fragile×post×GIIPS 0.0746 0.137 -0.00146
(0.0914) (0.0524) (0.0357)

lsize 0.00531 0.00670 0.0475 0.0416* -0.0143 -0.000304
(0.0365) (0.0305) (0.0222) (0.0226) (0.0461) (0.0491)

Constant -0.00555 -0.0229 -0.556* -0.483* 0.225 0.0650
(0.450) (0.377) (0.275) (0.280) (0.572) (0.595)

Date Effect Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Bank Effect Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Observations 228 228 228 228 228 228
R-squared 0.522 0.529 0.677 0.708 0.690 0.700

Clustered standard errors in parentheses
* p<0.01,  p<0.05, * p<0.1

Central is the credit exposure to Central banks and central governments scaled down by
total assets; Institution is the credit risk amount exposed to institutions scaled down by
total assets; Corporate is the credit exposure to corporates scaled down by total assets.
GIIPS is a location dummy, GIIPS=1 if a locate locate in GIIPS country(Greece, Italy,
Ireland, Portugal, Spain).

152

Table 16: Credit exposure to different types

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
VARIABLES Retail Retail Equity Equity Securi Securi

Marginal×post -0.0315 -0.0161 -0.00257* -0.00183* 0.00115 0.00126
(0.0338) (0.0112) (0.00141) (0.000564) (0.00075) (0.00096)

[…]

(-3.91) (-2.06) (-4.24) (-0.12) (-1.15)
Post -0.640∗∗∗ -0.480∗∗∗ -0.492∗∗∗ 0.101 -.0126

(-4.56) (-5.68) (-7.12) (0.96) ( -0.12 )
lsize -0.039 -0.080 -0.121 -0.114 -0.116

(-1.04) (-0.75) (-1.09) (-1.03) (-1.04)
Local c*Post -0.631 -0.886 -0.764

(-0.50) (-0.71) (-0.68)
local c 6.127∗∗∗ 6.291∗∗∗ 6.168∗∗∗

(4.69) (4.87) (5.27)
Constant 1.275∗∗ 1.747 2.094 1.330 1.457

(2.45) (1.35) (1.55) (0.98) (1.08)

Bank FE No Yes Yes Yes Yes
sovereign FE No No No Yes Yes
sovereign FE×Post No No No No Yes
Observation 8049 8049 8049 8049 8049
R2 .011 .040 .251 .490 .491

The dependent variable
Sovereigni,j,t

ATi,t
is the sovereign j held by bank i scaled down by total assets

during 2010 and 2012; Post=1 if after the 2011 stress test,otherwise Post=0. RA=1, if the
sovereign bonds’ spread yield is higher than the median within one risk-weighting category. The
benchmark is marginal bank whose capital ratio is between 5 %-6%. Fragile bank’s capital ratio
is lower than 5 %. Safe banks’ capital ratio is higher than 6%. Local c=1 if bank i holds its own
country’s sovereign bond. T-values are in parentheses. ( * p<0.01,  p<0.05, and p<0.1)

161

Table 27: European banks Regulatory Arbitrage in 2014 test

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

VARIABLES
Sovereigni,j,t

ATi,t

Sovereigni,j,t

ATi,t

Sovereigni,j,t

ATi,t

Sovereigni,j,t

ATi,t

Sovereigni,j,t

ATi,t

Post*RA*Safe -0.717∗∗ -0.542∗∗ -0.393∗ -0.396∗ -0.398∗

(-2.61) (-2.08) (-1.76) (-1.77) (-1.77)
Post*RA*Fragile -0.756∗∗ -0.602∗∗ -0.423∗ -0.425∗ -0.428∗

(-2.57) (-2.21) (-1.89) (-1.89) (-1.90)
Safe*RA -0.528∗ -0.703∗∗ -0.457∗∗ -0.461∗∗ -0.460∗∗

(-1.97) (-2.32) (-2.44) (-2.45) (-2.44)
Fragile*RA -0.634∗∗ -0.788∗∗ -0.436∗∗ -0.442∗∗ -0.441∗∗

(-2.35) (-2.47) (-2.35) (-2.36) (-2.35)
Post*RA 0.723∗∗ 0.571∗∗ 0.398∗ 0.398∗ 0.317

(2.67) (2.20) (1.81) (1.80) (1.47)
Post*Safe 0.174∗∗∗ 0.093 0.051 0.052 0.053

(2.89) (1.16) (0.79) (0.80) (0.81)
Post*Fragile 0.261∗∗∗ 0.175∗ 0.123 0.124 0.125

(3.04) (1.87) (1.59) (1.60) (1.60)
RA 0.502∗ 0.654∗∗ 0.355∗ 0.315 0.353

(1.89) (2.21) (1.96) (1.56) (1.67)
Post2014 -0.167∗∗∗ -0.108 -0.065 -0.064 .0480091

(-3.04) (-1.37) (-0.98) (-0.96) ( 0.75 )
lsize -0.004 -0.012 -0.013 -0.013 -0.013

(-0.38) (-0.25) (-0.26) (-0.26) (-0.26)
Local c*Post 0.467 0.460 0.417

(0.91) (0.93) (0.87)
local c 7.013∗∗∗ 6.905∗∗∗ 6.917∗∗∗

(8.97) (9.43) (9.35)
Constant 0.299∗∗ 0.410 0.276 0.210 0.198

(2.42) (0.69) (0.46) (0.35) (0.33)

Bank FE No Yes Yes Yes Yes
sovereign FE No No No Yes Yes
sovereign FE*Post No No No No Yes
Observation 7732 7732 7732 7732 7732
R2 .010 .018 .557 .586 .587

The dependent variable
Sovereigni,j,t

ATi,t
is the sovereign j held by bank i scaled down by total assets

during 2013 and 2015; Post=1 if after the 2014 stress test,otherwise Post=0. RA=1, if the
sovereign bonds’ spread yield is higher than the median within one risk-weighting category. The
benchmark is marginal bank whose capital ratio is between 5 %-6%. Fragile bank’s capital ratio
is lower than 5 %. Safe banks’ capital ratio is higher than 6%. Local c=1 if bank i holds its own
country’s sovereign bond.T-values are in parentheses. ( * p<0.01,  p<0.05, and p<0.1)